

Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament  
and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on substances that  
deplete the ozone layer (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER IV

**TRADE**

*Article 19*

**Measures for monitoring of illegal trade**

The Commission may adopt additional measures for the monitoring of controlled substances or new substances and of products and equipment containing or relying on controlled substances placed under temporary storage, customs warehousing or free zone procedure or in transit through the customs territory of the Community and subsequently re-exported, on the basis of an evaluation of the potential risks of illegal trade linked to such movements, taking into account the environmental benefits and socioeconomic impacts of such measures.

Those measures, designed to amend non-essential elements of this Regulation, inter alia, by supplementing it, shall be adopted in accordance with the regulatory procedure with scrutiny referred to in Article 25(3).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 19 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 18\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 18\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 19 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 18\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 19 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 18\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(11\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Ch. 7 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 24](#)
- Art. 3(3A)-(3F) inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(3A)-(3E) inserted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(2\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(13) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(14) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(5\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(18) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 3(18) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(6\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(7\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(7\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(8\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(25A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(9\)](#)
- Art. 3(25A) words inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3A3B inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 15(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 14\(2\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 18(3)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17\(3\)](#)
- Art. 25-25D substituted for Art. 25 by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 25](#)
- Art. 25(1)(a) word inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(b) full stop substituted for semicolon in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(2)(a) word inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 25(2)(b) full stop substituted for semicolon in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 25(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(3)(b) full stop substituted for semicolon in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 25(3)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25C omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 25D(3) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 25D(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(3) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(3) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(h) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(3) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(4\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(4) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(4\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(4) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(4)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(5\)](#)
- Art. 27(4)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(5) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)